# **FAX COVER SHEET**

ТО	
COMPANY	
FAXNUMBER	611300135638
FROM	KKI Lawyers
DATE	2020-08-18 03:43:30 GMT
RE	Form 605, Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

## **COVER MESSAGE**

Dear Sir or Madam,

On behalf of our client KFT Investments Pty Ltd as trustee for The GJK Principal Trust, please find attached Form 605, Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder along with the associated attachments, for holdings in Universal Biosensors Inc. (UBI).

Kind regards

## Julie Turnbull

Litigation Assistant



T +61 3 8825 4800 | F +61 3 9826 9909 E <u>iturnbull@kkilawyers.com.au</u>

Level 1, 4 Riverside Quay, Southbank Vic 3006 www.kkilawyers.com.au

To:

Corporation Name: KFT Investments Pty Ltd ATF The GJK Principal Trust

ACN: 005 144 945

## Section 2: Changes in relevant interests

Date of Change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change	Consideration given in relation to change	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
8/07/2020	KFT	On-market disposal	\$52,000.00	200,000	200,00
13/07/2020	KFT	On-market disposal	\$39,000.00	150,000	150,000
27/07/2020	KFT	On-market disposal	\$5,402.02	20,777	20,777
28/07/2020	KFT	On-market disposal	\$46,597.98	179,223	179,223
14/08/2020	KFT	On-market disposal	\$2,650,000.00	10,000,000	10,000,000

Date: 17/08/2020

Signed by:

Steven Kepper Managing Director

## This is Annexure B of 1 page referred to in form 605 - Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

Corporation Name: KFT Investments Pty Ltd ATF The GJK Principal Trust

ACN: 005 144 945

Section 4: Addresses

Name	Address			
KFT Investments Pty Ltd	Suite 23, Level 2, 1 East Ridge Drive, Chirnside Park VIC 3116 Australia			
KFT Investments Pty Ltd ATF The GJK Principal Trust	Suite 23, Level 2, 1 East Ridge Drive, Chirnside Park VIC 3116 Australia			
George John Kepper	Suite 23, Level 2, 1 East Ridge Drive, Chirnside Park VIC 3116 Australia			
Steven George Kepper	Suite 23, Level 2, 1 East Ridge Drive, Chirnside Park VIC 3116 Australia			
Alan Berndt Kepper	Suite 23, Level 2, 1 East Ridge Drive, Chirnside Park VIC 3116 Australia			
Alexander Daniel Kepper	Suite 23, Level 2, 1 East Ridge Drive, Chirnside Park VIC 3116 Australia			

Date: 17/08/2020

Signed by:

Steven Kepper Managing Director

605 page 1/2 15 July 2001

## Form 605

Corporations Act 2001 Section 6718

# Notice of ceasing to be a substantial holder

<u>To</u> Company	Name/Scheme	Universal Bio	osensors Inc (ASX: UBI)	i <del>s the land of the let de land in a second of the land of the lan</del>			
ACN/ARSN		ARBN 121	559 993	omni kominni si isanamuri si shikali kelekulukshikishikishi Ni Shuri e kalishi energeti eteksi etemeksi eteksi			4 4 400 m Villa ki milja US progladnje djede
1. Details el	substantial hold	der(1)					
Name		KFT Investm	ents Pty Ltd ATF The GJk	C Principal Trust (KFT) and	the associates list	ed in Section 4	* *
acn/arsn (if	applicable)	ACN 005 144	1 945		>>>>==>>==>===========================	erander eranden andere erande era Berland erande erand	enenge sjeleg danskrede stelse e etwa a yn
The holder cear substantial hold			17 / 08 / 2020				
The previous notice was given to the company on The previous notice was dated		20 /06 /2014 20 /06 /2014					
2. Changes i	in relevent inter	ësis					
Particulars of ea substantial hold	ach change in, or c for was last requin	hange in the nature of ed to give a substantia	, a relevant interest (2) of the su al holding notice to the company	bstantial holder or an associate ( or scheme are as follows:	3) in voting securities i	of the company or sche	eme, since the
	Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (4)	Consideration given in relation to change(5)	Class (6) and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected.	

#### 3. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (3) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (7) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association

#### 4. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
Refer to Annexure B	AND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE P

~									
		4 5	27	400	Ú	11	-	~	
	æ	* .	3 6	2.5	33	ĸ	3	9	
v		2.0		40	.,		æ	v	

prin	t name	Steven Kelpper	
sign	here		

Refer Annexure A

capacity Managing Director

date 17 / 08 / 2020

To:

605 page 2/2 15 July 2001

#### DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (e.g. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trusted of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 4 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001:
- (4) meade ectars of
  - (a) any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement per lifting this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
  - (b) any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (5) Details of the consideration must include any and all burefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acculred has, or may, become contitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on benefit on benefit paid on benefit paid on benefit or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (6) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (7) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.